to such Match or training session) until twenty-four (24) hours after the last use of the 
Stadium(s) in connection with the Competition. 

15.8. Any Host MA that fails to comply with Articles 15.5 to 15.7 hereinabove, shall be: 
15.8.1. fined at least USD25,000 (United States Dollars Twenty-Five Thousand) 

for each breach, and 
15.8.2. the AFF Disciplinary and Ethics Committee may impose further 

sanctions at its discretion. 

SECTION 4: COMPETITION SYSTEM AND MATCH SCHEDULE 

16. MODE OF COMPETITION 
16.1. Subject to Articles 16.5 and 16.6 and to any directive issued by the Tournament

[...]

Commercial Affiliates. The Head Coach shall only be required to pass through the 
Mixed Zone in the event that there is no post-Match press conference held after a 
Match. 

56.3. Any individual who fails to pass through the Mixed Zone shall be fined at least 
USD2,500 (United States Dollars Two Thousand Five Hundred). The relevant 
Participating Team may be held liable for any failure to pass through the Mixed Zone 
in accordance with these Regulations. The AFF Disciplinary and Ethics Committee 
may impose further sanctions at its discretion. 

56.4. The Team Media Officer is responsible for briefing the Head Coach and all